

To, BSE Ltd. 1st Floor, New Trading Ring, Rotunda Building, P. J. Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai – 400 001

Scrip ID: MAYUKH; Scrip Code: 539519

Sub.: Submission of Copy of written police compliant for unsolicited videos and messages circulated in social media platforms through YouTube Channel.

Reference: BSE email dated 24 January 2024 and further Email dated 30th January, 2024.

Dear Sir,

In reference to the captioned subject matter and the email received from BSE Ltd. regarding Clarification required w.r.t Regulation 30 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, and further suggestion received from your department to take necessary steps about fake, unnecessary circulations of recommendations and news on the company business through social media like in YouTube channels, we would like to inform your good office that our company has already submitted the Regulation 30 under SEBI (LODR) Regulations 2015 under Corporate announcement TAB and we have also made a written police compliant with Kandivali (w) Police Station copy of which is annex herewith for your ready reference.

Please take the same on your records and in case required anything please write to us.

Thanking You, Yours Faithfully

For Mayukh Dealtrade Limited MIT TARUN BRAHMBHATT Date: 2024.01.31 15:29:46 +05'30'

Mit Tarunkumar Brahmbhatt Managing Director DIN: 06520600

ENCL: As Above.

Mob.: 97028 49066

Vicky Sharma & Associates

B.L.S., L.L.B., D.C.L.

ADVOCATES SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

ADVOCATES HIGH COURT

Dattapada Road, Borivali (East), Mumbai 400066.

Mumbai Office: Shop No. 14, Discovery Complex, Delhi Office: B-34, Christain Colony, Main Rd. Patel Chest, University of Delhi, Delhi 110007.

Date: 30/01/2023

To,

1. The Sr. Inspector of Police, Charkop Police Station,

Kandivali (West),

Mumbai 400067.

पत्र स्विकारले

सहाब्यक पोलीस आयुक्त, मालनजी विभाग, मंबई. यांचे कार्यालय, दिनाक: 31/01/24 वेळ: 1:25

- 2. The Asst. Commissioner of Police, Marve Road, Malad (West), Mumbai 400064.
- 3. The Dy. Commissioner of Police, Borivali Police Station. S.V. Road, Borivali (West), Mumbai 400092.

RESCHEN Dispatch Writerion Charken Police Mumbal 1 JAN 202

Scrip ID: MAYUKH; Scrip Code: 539519

Sub.: Serious Criminal Complaint against unsolicited YouTube Channels, Apna Stock Idea Channel and use of social media platforms by some people misleading the Investors and general public by circulating unnecessary fake information's and Share Tips of our company u/s. 384, 499, 500, of I.P.C. and 67 of I.T. Act, 2012 for spoiling reputation of Company.

Reference: <u>BSE email dated 24 January 2024 and subsequent</u> reminder email dated 29/01/2024 regarding Clarification required w.r.t. Regulation 30 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015.

Respected Sir

Under the instructions and on behalf of my client M/s MAYUKH DEALTRADE LTD through its Managing Director Mr Mit Tarunkumar Brahmbhatt, having its address at Crystal Rose Building, Opp. Ulhas Basti CHS Ltd., Kandivali (West), Mumbai 400067. I have to address you as under:-

My client state that my client is a Managing Director of the above said M/s. Mayukh Deal Trade Limited Company since 2018 and a Law abiding and peaceful citizen of India and is manufacturer of Kapoor dani, night lamps freshener, vapourizer etc. from the year 2018.

My client further states that due to continues uploading of viral video giving tips about the company's share price, my client's company's reputation got damaged, somebody has been spoiling my client's reputation by making propaganda of false YouTube clip the name is **Apna Stock Idea channel** is the Accused and my client has never known any person connected to this channel. Then also this person is spoiling the reputation of the company.

In reference to the captioned subject matter, we would to inform you that my client received an email communication from BSE Ltd. regarding Clarification required and informing the following:

It has been noted that various stock recommendation of my client's company along with news is being circulated in the social media like in YouTube channels. Some of the news circulated are as follows:-

- * Company has monopoly in Burners & Aeromatic diffusers and sales of the company will be increased by 100 times on occasion of Ayodhya's event.
- * Huge Demand for company's products not only in India but also from outside
 India & demand increased to such an extent that already there has been shortage of products.
- * Current price is ₹. 18; Target (upcoming 1 Year) : ₹. 100, Next 2 Years : Expected 30% to 40% Returns.

Weblink of the recommendations are given below:

1.https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=N42OjaVYkrU Channel Name :Apna Stock Idea

2.https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=7vDHr6oNlC0 Channel Name :Apna Stock Idea

3.https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ZT87FF_YxTk Channel Name :Apna Stock Idea

4.https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xvN4x5X02VE Channel Name :Apna Stock Idea

5.https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=GW19Vj26on0

Channel Name: Apna Stock Idea

In this regard, you are requested to offer your comments w.r.t. various information about company referred in the aforesaid recommendations and that are referred on other such links. Also, confirm whether, you have taken any action in this regard, in case you are not in agreement with the matter so circulated. If you have come to know about the same through this communication, please let us know your proposed action, in order to protect the interest of investors and shareholders.

Also, please note that as per Regulation 30 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 all listed companies are required to intimate to the Exchange all the events, information etc that have a bearing on the operation/performance of the company which include all price sensitive information, etc. In addition, all listed companies are also required to furnish to the Exchanges on request, such information concerning the company as may be reasonably required.

In view of the above and with a view to ensure that investors have latest relevant information about your company, you are requested to provide us with any information /announcement (including impending announcement) which in your opinion may have a bearing on the investment decision by the investors and shareholders of the company.

With reference to the above information's received from BSE Ltd. by the company, in this regards we would like to inform that we came to know about all above informations and rumors stated above and we are in the opinion that this all baseless informations and stock tips, recommendations may mislead to the shareholder, investors and general public and may harm financially or otherwise as may be, we are very shocked to know about this information that some people by circulating this fake and misleading infomations and Stock Tips defame the name and image of the company.

In this regards we request to your Department to take necessary action on the channels of which information has been received by our company from BSE Ltd. to protect the interest of shareholders, investor and general public as this fake information's and stock tips may cause harm to the person/public/shareholders relying on such fake/rumors through social media or recommendations, we further request to take the necessary steps and action against the culprits in this matter to

protect the general public through financial or any other kind of harm through circulating this fake information's, news, recommendations and stock tips.

We would like to inform you that the Company has not anytime withheld any information or events which in our opinion would have an impact on the behavior of share price of the Company. Further note that the Company has intimated to the Bombay Stock Exchange from time to time all the events information and changes in the Company that has an impact on the operation and performance of the Company, which include all the price sensitive information etc. under the provisions of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 and other applicable regulations of the Securities Exchange Board of India.

We once again deny the baseless information's given on the social media as stated in your email, the said information's are not the data given by management of the company and we are not confirming any of such kind of fake videos and recommendation which may mislead to the investors and public, as our company always giving all its updates/information's through Board/Committee meeting outcome, Disclosures under Regulation 30 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations 2015 filed by the company time to time in past and in future also whatever the necessary updates/information's will be there, we will inform to the Stakeholders through submission with stock exchange by way of official announcements under Regulation 30 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations 2015.

Further it is utmost important and urgent to take serious action to protect the interest of the Shareholders/investors/General Public from such scammers and culprits those who are circulating the wrong/baseless information about our company.

In this regards whatever the help and coordination is require to your department we are always there to help to safeguard our investors as well as general public interest.

My client further states that my client decided to knock the door of Police Station and superior authority to which the Accused has suppressed facts and misleading the innocent people by creating false rumor public at large and damaging the reputation of my client's company for that FIR must be lodge against Apna Stock Idea, YouTube Channel, u/s. 384, 499, 500, of I.P.C. and 67 of I.T. Act, 2012 for extortion, spoiling reputation for fame of Company.

With this we are enclosing a copy of the e-mail received from BSE Ltd., after which we came to know about this matter. Please register a case in this regards and take necessary action and acknowledge the receipt.

Thanking You, Yours Faithfully For Vicky Sharma & Associates Vicky Sharma

Advocate: Supreme Court of India Advocate: Bombay High Court For Mayukh Dealtrade Limited

MUMBAI

Mit Tarunkumar Brahmbhatt Managing Director DIN: 06520600

RE: Clarification required w.r.t Regulation 30 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 - Mayukh Dealtrade Ltd (539519)

From Investigation <investigation@bseindia.com>

To info@mayukh.co.in <info@mayukh.co.in>

Cc Umesh Hanjankar <umesh.hanjankar@bseindia.com>, Anantnag Katkar <anantnag.katkar@bseindia.com>, Vandana Kumari <vandana.kumari@bseindia.com>, Paras Makani <paras.makani@bseindia.com>, Tushar Hajare <tushar.hajare@bseindia.com>, Dhruv Paleja <Dhruv.Paleja@bseindia.com>

Date 2024-01-29 01:56

Dear Sir/Madam,

A Gentle reminder with respect to trailing mail, Kindly revert on it as soon as possible.

Regards, Dhruv Paleja Assistant Manager Investigation BSE Limited, P J Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai -400001, India Phone (Direct) : 22728894 www.bseindia.com/> [cid:image081.png0010A5245.53031320]

This mail is classified as 'BSE - CONFIDENTIAL' by Dhruv.Paleja on January 29, 2024 at 12:26:24. From: Investigation <<u>investigation@bseindia.com</u>> Sent: 24 January 2024 20:36 To: <u>info@mayukh.co.in</u> Cc: Umesh Hanjankar <<u>umesh.hanjankar@bseindia.com</u>>; Anantnag Katkar <<u>anantnag.katkar@bseindia.com</u>>; Vandana Kumari <<u>vandana.kumari@bseindia.com</u>>; Paras Makani <<u>oaras.makani@bseindia.com</u>>; Tushar Hajare <<u>tushar.hajare@bseindia.com</u>>; Dhruv Paleja <<u>Ohruv.Paleja@bseindia.com</u>>; Duruv Paleja <<u>Ubruv.Paleja@bseindia.com</u>>; Subject: Clarification required w.r.t Regulation 30 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 - Mayukh Dealtrade Ltd (539519)

Dear Sir/Madam,

It has been noted that various stock recommendation of your company along with news is being circulated in the social media like in YouTube channels. Some of the news circulated are as follows:-

* Company has monopoly in Burners & Aeromatic diffusers and sales of the company will be increased by 100 times on occasion of Ayodhya's event .

* Huge Demand for company's products not only in India but also from outside India & demand increased to such an extent that already there has been shortage of products

* Current price is ₹ 18; Target (upcoming 1 Year) : ₹ 100, Next 2 Years : Expected 30% to 40% Returns.

Weblink of the recommendations are given below:

1. https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=N420jaV

Channel Name : Apna Stock Idea

2.<u>https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=7vDHr6oN1C8</u> Channel Name :Apna Stock Idea

3.<u>https://www.youtube.com/watch?v&ZTB7FF_YxTk</u> Channel Name :Apna Stock Idea

4.<u>https://www.voutube.con/watch?v-xvN4x5X02VE</u> Channel Name :Apna Stock Idea

5.https://www.youtube.com/watch?v-Gw19Vj26on0 Channel Name :Apna Stock Idea

In this regard, you are requested to offer your comments w.r.t. various information about company referred in the aforesaid recommendations and that are referred on other such links. Also, confirm whether, you have taken any action in this regard, in case you are not in agreement with the matter so circulated. If you have come to know about the same through this communication, please let us know your proposed action, in order to protect the interest of investors and shareholders.

Also, please note that as per Regulation 30 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 all listed companies are required to intimate to the Exchange all the events, information etc that have a bearing on the operation/performance of the company which include all price sensitive information, etc. In addition, all listed companies are also required to furnish to the Exchanges on request, such information concerning the company as may be reasonably required.

In view of the above and with a view to ensure that investors have latest relevant information about your company, you are requested to provide us with any information /announcement (including impending announcement) which in your opinion may have a bearing on the investment decision by the investors and shareholders of the company.

Dhruv Paleja

https://mayukh.co.in:2096/cpsess9958498278/3rdparty/roundcube/index.php? task=mail& safe=0& uid=28231& mbox=INBOX&_action=print&_extwin=1

Roundcube Webmail :: RE: Clarification required w.r.t Regulation 30 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 - Mayukh Dealtrade Ltd (539519)

Assi Tant Manager Investigation BSE Limited, P J Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai -400001, India Phone (Direct) : 22728894 Mobile : 9137979893

[cid:image001.ong001DA52AE.53D31320]

4. 7:48 PM

This mail is classified as 'BSE - CONFIDENTIAL' by Dhruv.Paleja on January 24, 2024 at 20:30:46.

This mail is classified as 'BSE - CONFIDENTIAL' by Dhruv.Paleja on January 24, 2024 at 20:36:12.

DISCLAIMER : The contents of this message may be legally privileged and confidential and are for the use of the intended recipient(s) only. It should not be read, copied and used by anyone other than the intended recipient(s). If you have received this message in error, please immediately notify the sender, preserve its confidentiality and delete it. Before opening any attachments please check them for viruses and defects. DISCLAIMER : The contents of this message may be legally privileged and confidential and are for the use of the intended recipient(s) only. It should not be read, copied and used by anyone other than the intended recipient(s). If you have received this message in error, please immediately notify the sender, preserve its confidentiality and delete it. Before opening any attachments please check them for viruses and defects.